excludes the types of statutory receivables (e.g. Amounts
owing from Victorian Government and GST input tax credit
recoverable).

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations,
economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, VicHealth believes the
following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next
12 months:

A parallel shift of +2% and -2% in market interest rates
(AUD). Table 12.5 discloses the impact on net operating result
and equity for each category of financial instrument held
by VicHealth at year-end as presented to key management
personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Annual Report of Operations and Financial Statements 2009-2010

57

Note 12.	 Financial instruments (continued)

Table 12.5 Market risk exposure – Interest rate

				   Interest rate

			   – 200 basis points 		  + 200 basis points

				   Available		  Available
				   for-sale		   for-sale
		  Carrying 		  revaluation 		  revaluation
		  amount	 Net result	 surplus	 Net result	 surplus
	 2010	 ($ ‘000)	 ($ ‘000)	 ($ ‘000)	 ($ ‘000)	 ($ ‘000)

	 Contractual financial assets

(i)	 Cash and deposits	 5,415	 (108)	 –	 108	 –

	 Investments and other contractual financial assets	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 Total	 5,415	 (108)	 –	 108	 –

	 2009

	 Contractual financial assets

(i)	 Cash and deposits	 6,294	 (126)	 –	 126	 –

	 Investments and other contractual financial assets	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 Total	 6,294	 (126)	 –	 126	 –

(f) Fair value
The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets
are determined with reference to quoted market prices; and

•	 the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing
models based on discounted cash flow analysis.

•	 VicHealth considers that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial report to be a